LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to the New Mexico Mining Act Rules, 19.10.5 and 19.10.9.903A. through H. NMAC, LAC
Minerals (USA) LLC (LAC) is applying to the State of New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division
(MMD) for a Revision to the Cunningham Hill Mine Permit SFOO2RE to update the Closure/Closeout
Plan (CCP) and financial assurance.

Location of real property affected: The Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project is located
entirely on private land on the East Ortiz Mine Grant in the Ortiz Mountains, approximately 31 miles
southwest of Santa Fe and approximately 46 miles northeast of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
permit area is located in an unsurveyed portion of Township 13 North, Range 8 East, and an
unsurveyed portion of Township 13 North, Range 7 East. The project address is 582 County Road 55,
Cerrillos, NM 87010.

Site History: Gold Fields Operating Co. Ortiz (Gold Fields) conducted mining and processing of gold
at the Cunningham Hill Mine from 1979 until 1987 and ceased operations in 1987. Between 1992
and 2020, reclamation has been completed for most of the disturbed areas created by the Gold
Field Operations. Reclamation of released areas has been accomplished in accordance with the New
Mexico Mining Act Permit SFOO2RE (issued on August 31, 1995) and the Closeout Plan "Permit
Revision 96-1 to Permit No. SFOO2RE" (Issued December 13, 2002). In a letter dated September 26,
2019 to LAC, MMD requested an update to the original CCP. This updated CCP addresses
reclamation necessitated by Gold Fields' mining and processing operations under the responsibility
of LAC.

Proposed changes to CCP: LAC is requesting an update to the CCP to reflect reclaimed disturbed
areas that have been released from financial assurance and future reclamation activities of not yet
fully reclaimed portions of the mine. These areas include the open pit, the waste rock pile, Acid
Rock Drainage (ARD) treatment facilities, and reverse-osmosis ponds. Updating the CCP will
describe new reclamation techniques for the open pit and how it will reach a self-sustaining
ecosystem in accordance with The New Mexico Mining Act 69-36-11 NMSA. The Permit Revision will
also update the financial assurance for all surface reclamation, which is jointly held by MMD for
Permit No. SFOO2RE and the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) for Discharge Permit
DP-55.

The application can be viewed or downloaded from the New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural
Resources website at:

http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/MARP/SFO02RE.html

Name and address to submit written comments, objections or requests for public hearings: Written
comments, objections or requests for a public hearing with regard to the application to update the
CCP shall be submitted to: Jerry Schoeppner, Director, Mining and Minerals Division, 1220 South St.
Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 and/or via email at EMNRD.MMD2@state.nm.us. Within
30 days of the date of this public notice, any interested person may file written objections to the




proposed application with the Director at the above address and may request a public hearing. If a
hearing is requested in a timely manner, the Director shall set a hearing unless the request is clearly
frivolous. The Director may hold a public hearing absent any request. If a public hearing is held, it
will be advertised in accordance with 19.10.9.904 NMAC.

AVISO LEGAL

De conformidad con las Reglas de la Ley de Mineria de Nuevo México, 19.10.5y 19.10.9.903A. a
través de H. NMAC, LAC Minerals (EE.UU.) LLC (LAC) esté solicitando a la Division de Mineria y
Minerales del Estado de Nuevo México (MMD) una revision del permiso de minas de Cunningham
Hill SFOO2RE para actualizar el Plan de Cierre/Cierre (CCP) y la garantia financiera.

Ubicacién de la propiedad real afectada: El Proyecto de Reclamacion de Minas de Cunningham Hill
se encuentra completamente en terreno privado en la Beca de Mina East Ortiz en las Montarias
Ortiz, aproximadamente 31 millas al suroeste de Santa Fe y aproximadamente 46 millas al noreste
de Albuquergue, Nuevo México. El &rea de permiso se encuentra en una porcién sin agrimensura
del municipio 13 del norte, la cordillera 8 del este, y una porcién sin agrimensura del municipio 13
del norte, la cordillera 7 del este. La direccion del proyecto es 582 County Road 55, Cerrillos, NM
87010.

Historia del sitio: Gold Fields Operating Co. Ortiz (Gold Fields) llevé a cabo la mineria y el
procesamiento de oro en la mina Cunningham Hill desde 1979 hasta 1987 y ces0 sus operaciones en
1987. Entre 1992 y 2020, se ha completado la reclamacion de la mayoria de las zonas perturbadas
creadas por las Operaciones de Gold Fields. La reclamacién de las areas liberadas se ha logrado de
acuerdo con el Permiso de la Ley de Mineria de Nuevo México SFOO2RE (emitido el 31 de agosto de
1995) y el Plan de Cierre "Permiso de Revision 96-1 para Permitir No. SFOO2RE" (emitido el 13 de
diciembre de 2002). En una carta de fecha 26 de septiembre de 2019 a LAC, MMD solicité una
actualizacion al PCC original. Este CCP actualizado aborda la reclamacién necesaria por las
operaciones mineras y de procesamiento de Gold Fields bajo la responsabilidad de LAC.

Cambios propuestos en el PCC: LAC esta solicitando una actualizacion al PCC para reflejar las areas
perturbadas reclamadas que han sido liberadas de las actividades de aseguramiento financiero y de
reclamacion futura de partes de la mina alin no reclamada. Estas areas incluyen el tajo abierto, la
escombrera de roca estéril, las instalaciones de tratamiento de Drenaje de Roca Acida (DRA) y los
estanques de 6smosis inversa. La actualizacion del PCC describira nuevas técnicas de reclamacion
para el tajo abierto y cdmo alcanzara un ecosistema autosostenible de acuerdo con la Ley de
Mineria de Nuevo México 69-36-11 NMSA. La revision del permiso también actualizara la garantia
financiera para toda la reclamacion de superficie, que esta en manos conjuntas de MMD para el
permiso No. SFOO2RE y el Departamento de Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México (NMED) para el
Permiso de Descarga DP-55.

La aplicacion se puede ver o bajar desde el sitio web de Energia, Minerales y Recursos Naturales de
Nuevo México en:



http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/MARP/SFO02RE.html

Nombre y direccién para presentar comentarios por escrito, objeciones o solicitudes de audiencias
publicas: Comentarios escritos, objeciones o solicitudes de audiencia publica con respecto a la
solicitud de actualizacion del PCC se presentaran a: Jerry Schoeppner, Director, Divisién de Mineria
y Minerales, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, Nuevo México 87505 y/o por correo electronico
en EMNRD. MMD2@state.nm.us. Dentro de los 30 dias siguientes a la fecha de este aviso publico,
cualquier persona interesada puede presentar objeciones por escrito a la solicitud propuesta con el
Director en la direccion anterior y puede solicitar una audiencia publica. Si se solicita una audiencia
de manera oportuna, el Director fijara una audiencia a menos que la solicitud sea claramente
frivola. El Director puede celebrar una audiencia pablica sin ninguna solicitud. Si se celebra una
audiencia publica, se anunciara de acuerdo con 19.10.9.904 NMAC.




From: zweathers@shomaker.com

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD

Cc: "David Wykoff"; kgoodnight@shomaker.com; Steve Finch

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update Closure/Closeout Plan for
Permit No. SFOO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Date: Friday, October 23, 2020 1:55:36 PM

Hi, Carmen—

| got the public notice flyers posted today, photos with timestamps and GPS locations are attached.
The locations that | posted the flyers are: the mine entrance, at the intersection of Gold Mine Road
and NM Highway 14, the public notice board at the Cerrillos Post Office, and the public notice board
at the mailboxes in Galisteo.

The notice will run in the Santa Fe New Mexican on Monday, Oct 26, at which point we will mail out
all of the notices to the parties required by NMAC 19.10.9.903. Please let me know if there is
anything else you need.

Thanks and have a great weekend,

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeologist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cell: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or persons to who it
is intended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email message in error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from you
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 9:01 AM

To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Zach,

Wonderful — thanks for keeping me informed.


mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:DWykoff@barrick.com
mailto:kgoodnight@shomaker.com
mailto:sfinch@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/7gCLC5yrZqixzZ49TzJYiC?domain=shomaker.com/

Thank you,

Carmen

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 8:58 AM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

I'll check when | hang the public notice at the Post Office. We're still waiting to hear from the
newspaper as to when the public notice will run. As soon as | find out that date I'll let you know and
we will proceed with mailing out the public notices and hanging the flyers.

Thanks again,

Zach Weathers
Staff Hydrogeologist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cell: (432) 386 3117
Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or persons to who it
is intended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email message in error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from you
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 8:57 AM
To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Zach,

Sounds good. And yes, | was thinking Cerrillos Hills State Park. Not sure if they have a bulletin board
or anything though...

Carmen


mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/7gCLC5yrZqixzZ49TzJYiC?domain=shomaker.com/
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 8:49 AM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update

Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project
Hi Carmen,

I’'m not sure whether or not the VFD is used for community meetings, but | will check. Is Cerrillos
Hills the State Park in which you are referring?

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeologist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cell: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or persons to who it
is intended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email message in error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from you
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 7:51 AM

To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Hi Zach,

Not a problem. Sorry | didn’t respond to this on Friday — my schedule is typically Mon-Thurs 7am-
S5pm.

Do you know if they use the fire dept building for community meetings, etc? If so, that could work. |
was thinking you could also post at the State Park or Community Church? It just needs to be
somewhere that the community is able to easily access (which, during a pandemic may be a bit
harder...).

Thank you,

Carmen


mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/7gCLC5yrZqixzZ49TzJYiC?domain=shomaker.com/
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com

Carmen Rose

Reclamation Specialist

Mining and Minerals Division
Mining Act Reclamation Program
1220 S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Cell (NEW): (505) 216-8399

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 9:58 AM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update

Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project
Hi, Carmen—

Thanks for taking my call earlier. | do have one more question in reference to posting the Public
Notices. There is not a post office in Madrid or Galisteo. Would the Volunteer Fire Department in
Cerrillos be alright for the forth location? We could also do the VFD in Galisteo or Madrid, as well.

Thanks!

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeologist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cell: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or persons to who it
is intended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email message in error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from you
system without copying it. Thank you.
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From: kgoodnight@shomaker.com

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD; zweathers@shomaker.com

Cc: "David Wykoff"; "Steve Finch"

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update Closure/Closeout Plan for
Permit No. SFOO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Date: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 4:42:32 PM

Attachments: Notice affidavit display.pdf

John Shomaker & Assoc. Etear Oct. 26. 2020 Enalish & Spanish SENM.png
Notice affidavit legal.pdf

Carmen,

| have received both affidavits from the display ad and legal ad (see attached). Please let us know if
you need anything further.

Have a good evening!

Thank you,

Kristina Goodnight ' Administrative Assistant
JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87107

P 505-345-3407 @ Ext. 101 ' F 505-345-9920

Kgoodnight@shomaker.com ' www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the content of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or persons to whom it
is intended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email message in error, do not distribute it or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling 505-345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from your
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 2:55 PM

To: kgoodnight@shomaker.com; zweathers@shomaker.com

Cc: 'David Wykoff' <DWykoff@barrick.com>; 'Steve Finch' <sfinch@shomaker.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Received, thank you Kristina.

Carmen

Carmen Rose

Reclamation Specialist

Mining and Minerals Division
Mining Act Reclamation Program
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John Shomaker & Assoc. Account Number: $22525

PO Box 276 AD Number: 3314
Santa Fe, NM 87504 (1) Time  $1,493.10
TAX: $125.98

TOTAL: $1,619.08

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTAFE

I, T. Thomas being first duly sworn declare and say that | am an Advertising
Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper
published in the English language, and having a general circulation in the
Counties of Santa Fe, Rio Arriba, and Los Alamos, in the State of New Mexico
and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish advertisements under the
provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the Order No. 3314
a copy of which is here to attached was published in said newspaper 1 day
October 26, 2020 and that the notice was published in the newspaper
proper and not in any supplement; the first date of publication being on the
26 day of October 2020 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge
of the matter and things set forth in this affidavit.

Trina D. DN, cnTrina D Thomes, oSanta FeNew

Mexican, ou=Multi Media Consultant,
s/ Thomas Deve: 220,038 155747 0608
ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

/

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 26t dayM of October 2020

NotaryMLZaAé_mAﬂA )

Commission Expires: - 20 - 2027_

OFFICIAL SEAL

Anne M lcenhower
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Explres 2= Z2()=
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2611 Broaduant PRwy NE LEGAL NO 87690 P.O.#:
Albuquerque, N 871071664 1 TIME(S) 379.40

AFFIDAVIT 10.00

TAX 32.86

TOTAL 422.26

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, Shaundel Moya, being first duly sworn declare and say thatl am
Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a
daily newspaper published in the English language, and having a
general circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe, Rio Arriba, San Miguel,
and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a newspaper duly
qualified to publish legal notices and advertisements under the
provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the Legal No
87690 a copy of which is hereto attached was published in said
newspaper 1 day(s) between 10/26/2020 and 10/26/2020 and that the
notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any
supplement; the first date of publication being on the 26th day of
October, 2020 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the
matter and thngs set forth in this affidavit.
7N I

fl AKY

N e

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT RESPRESENTATIVE

1s!

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 26th day of October, 2020

Notary (Apd & n ja‘—ﬁztcmﬁh_

Commission Expires: ZPZO—22\

QFFICIAL SEAL

Anne M lcanhower
MNOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

sdy Commission Expires
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LEGAL #3063

LEGAL & 87690
LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to the New
Mexico  Mining  Act
Rules, 19,105 and
19.10.9.903A. through
H. NMAC, LAC Minerals
(USA) LLC (LAC) Is ap-
ﬁlying to the State of

ew  Mexico Mining
and Minerals Division
(MMD) for a Revision
to the Cunningham Hill
Mine Permit SFOO2RE
to update the Cla:
sure/Closeout  Plan
(CCP) and finnncial as-
sSurance,

aingham  Hill  Mine

Reclamation Project is
located entirely on pri-
vate land on the East
Orliz Mine Grant in the
Ortiz Mountains, ap-
proximately 31 miles
southwest of Santa Fa
and approxlmatet¥ 46
miles northeast of Al-
buquerque, New Mex-
ico, The permit area is
located in an unsur-
vnredfnmon of Town-
ship 13 Morth, Range 8
East, and an unsur-
ve?'eﬁ partion of Town-
ship 13 North, Range 7
East. The project ad-
dress is 582 County
Road 65, Cerrillos, NM
Hi010,

elds era mg Co,
Ortiz (Gold Fields) con-
ducted mining  and
{:rn:cssin? of gold at
he Cunningham Hill
Mine from 197% until
1987 and ceased oper-
ations in 1987, Hg-
tween 1992 and 2020,
reclamation has been
completed for most of
the disturbed areas
created by the Gold
Field Opcrations,
Reclamation  of  re-
leased arcas has been
accomplished in ac-
cordance  with the
New Mexico Mining
Act Permit SFOD2RE (is-
sued on August 31,
14995) and the Closcout
Plan "Permit Revision
96 1 ta Permit No,
SFO02RE" (1ssued De-
cember 13, 2002), In a
letter dated Septem-
ber 26, 2019 to LAC,
MMD requested an up-
date _to the o;?mal
CCP. This updated CCP
addresses  reclama-
tlon necessitated by
Gc!dd Fu:lds[' mining
and processing opera-
tions under the re-
sponsibility of LAC,

3 15 requestin
an update to the CC
to reflect reclaimed
disturbed areas that
have been released
from financlal assur-
ance and future recla:
matien activities ol
rmt&r.'t fully reclaimed
gor ons of the mine,
hese arcas include
the open pit, the waste
rock pile, Acid Rock
Drainage (ARD) treat-

mant fariliHar and en.





verse-osmosis ponds,
Updating the CCP will
describe new reclama-
tion technigques for the
open pit and how it
will reach a self-sus-
taining ecosystem in
accordance with The
MNew Mexico Mining
Act 69-36-11 NMSA,
The Permit Revislon
will also update the fi-
nancial assurance for
all surface reciama-
tion, which is jeintly
held by MMD for Per-
mit No. SFOO02RE and
the New Mexico Envi-
ronment Department
(NMED) for Discharga
Permit DP-55.

The application can be
viewed or downloaded
from the New Mexico
Enargy, Minerals, and
Nalur_ai Resources
website at:

P : en
comments, objections
or requests for a pub-
lic hearing with regard
te the application to
update the CCP shall
be submitted to: Jerry
Schoeppner, Director,
Mining and Minerals
Division, 1220 Scuth 5t,
Francis Dr,, Santa Fe,
Mew Mexico 87508
and/or via eg:lall at

EMBED‘%E% a;ai:;,
. Within L]
o* %ﬁc date of this pu!;-
lic notice, any inter-
ested person may file
written objections to
the praposed applica-
tlon with the Director
at the above address
and may request a
Rlelblil.'. hearing. If a
aring Is requested in
a timely manner, the
Director shall sel a
hcarm? unless the re-
quest is clearly frivo-
Ious, The Director may
held a public heari a
nbscngl rnyhrcm'wst. :
a public hear s
hotd, it will be agver
tised in accordance
with 19.10,9.904 NMAC,

AVISO LEGAL

De conformidad con
las Reglas de la Ley de
Mineria de Nuevo
México, 19105 y
19.10.9.903A. a través
de H. NMAC, LAC Min-
erals (EEUL) LLC
(LAC) esta solicitanda
a la Divisldn de Min-
eria y Minerales del
Estado de Nueyo Méx-
ico (MMD) una re-
visldn del penmiso de
minas de Cunningham
Hill SFCO2ZRE para actu-
alizar el Plan de
Clerre/Cierre (CCP) y
la garantia financiera.

igg% ég qu;o ::ic
eclamacion de Minas

de Cunningham Hill se
encuentra  completa-
mente en terreno pri-
vado e¢n la Beca de
Mina East Ortiz en las
Montanas Ortiz,
aproximadamente 31
millas al suroeste de

Canta Ea w =anravi.






AT o l(l.‘l
madameme 46 mmas
al nareste de Albu-
querque, Nuevo M&x-
ico. El drea de permiso
se encuentra en una
porcion sin agrimen-
sura del municiplo 13
del norte, la cordillera
8 del este, y una por-
cién sin agrimensura
del municiplo 13 del
norte, la cordillera 7
del esle La diveccldn
del gcctu 5
Counly oad 55, Celril—
los, NM 87010

i : Gold
elds Operaling Co,
Ortiz  (Gold Fields)
llevd a caho la minetia
y el pracesamiento de
ore en la mina Cun-
ningham Hill  desda
1979 hasta 1987 y cesd
U5 Operaciones on
1987, Entre 1992 y 2020,
se ha completada la
reclamacion  de  la
mayaria de las zonas
perturbadas creadas
por las Operaciones de
Gold Fields. La recla-
macion de las dreas
liberadas se ha lo-
grado de acuerdo can
el Permiso de laLey de
Mineria  de  Nueva
México SFOO2RE (eml-
tido el 31 de agosta de
1995) y el Plan de
Cierre “Permiso de Re-
vision 96-1 para Permi-
tir DO2RE"
(emitido el 13 de di-
ciembre de 2002), En
una carta de fecha 26
de septiembre de 2019
a LAC, MMD solicitd
una actualizacién al
PCC orlginal, Este CCP
actualizado aborda |a
reclamacion necesarla
por las operaciones
mineras y de proce-
??lmmbg;oldc Gold
elds a respons-
ahbilidad de LAC.

i 1

esld 50-
icitando una actual-
izacidon al PCC para
reflejar las dreas per-
lurhadas reclamadas
aue han sido liberadas
¢ las actividades de

ascguramiento
nanciero y de racla-
macion  futura  de
partes de la mina aun
no reclamada, Estas
Areas incluyen el tajo
abierto, la escombrera
de roca estérll, las In-

stalacianes
tratamiento de
Drenaje de Reca Acida
(DRA) ¥ los estanques
de dsmosis inversa, La
actualizacion del PCC
ribira nuevas téc-
nicas de reclamacion
para el i.\]n abierto y
como  alcanzard un
ccosistoma

tosostenible de
acuerdo con Ia Lay do
Mineria  de Nuevo
MEXico 69:36:11 NMSA,
La rovisién del per-
miso también actu-
alizara  Ja  garantia
financiera para tada la
reclamacion de super-
ficie, gue estd on
manos conjuntas de
MMD para el pcrrnim

No. SfMZREdy
partamento de Mcd a
Amblente de Nueva
Meéxico (NMED) para el
Pf:'ﬂ[,so de Descarga

La aplicacién se pucda
ver o balar desde e!





DU WEL Uw EppTyga,
Minerales y Recursos
Naturales de Nueva
México en:

mnrdstatg.nm.us
MAMD/AARP/SFUO
REhtm|

. 0
critas, objeciones a
solicitudes de audien-
cia pablica con re-
specto alasolicitud de
n:tuahmr.mn del PCC
grvesenta.rﬂ.na Jerry
pner, Dircctor,
Dlvlsl n de Mineria
Mingrales, 1220 Sout
St. Francis Dr,, Santa
Fe,  Nuevo  Méxica
87505 ylfo por correo
elnctrénfco on

entro de las 1n%s
slguientes a la fecha
de este aviso piblico,
cualquier persona In-
teresada puede pre-
sentar objeciones por
escrita a la sah:l!ud
propuesta con ¢l D
rectar en la d:rccclc’m
anterior y puede solic-
itar una  audicncia
poblica, Si se solicita
una audiencia de man-
era oportuna, el Direc-
tor fijara una
audiencia a  menos
que la solicitud sea
claramente frivola, £l
Director puede cele-
brar una  audiencia
publica sin ninguna
solicitud, Si se eelebra

una audiencia publica,
se anunclaré de
acu

19.!0.9 900 NMAC.

Pub. Oct. 26, 2020

202 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 - 505-983-3303 - fax: 505-984-1785 - P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM

SantaFeNewlMexican.com5







1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Cell (NEW): (505) 216-8399

From: kgoodnight@shomaker.com <kgoodnight@shomaker.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 12:33 PM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>; zweathers@shomaker.com

Cc: 'David Wykoff' <DWvkoff@barrick.com>; 'Steve Finch' <sfinch@shomaker.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Good afternoon Carmen,

| have attached the Certified Mail Receipts. | have reached out to the Santa Fe New Mexican
newspaper and they are waiting on the affidavit to be notarized. As soon as | have the affidavit | will
forward it on to you as well.

Thank you,

Kristina Goodnight ' Administrative Assistant
JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87107

P 505-345-3407 ' Ext. 101 | F 505-345-9920

Kgoodnight@shomaker.com ' www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the content of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or persons to whom it
is intended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email message in error, do not distribute it or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling 505-345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from your
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 8:33 AM

To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Cc: 'David Wykoff' <DWyvkoff@barrick.com>; kgoodnight@shomaker.com; Steve Finch
<sfinch@shomaker.com>

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Hi Zach,

Thank you. After the public notice has been sent via certified mail to the interested parties, please
send me images of the certified mail receipts and the newspaper publication affidavit.
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Thank you,

Carmen

Carmen Rose

Reclamation Specialist

Mining and Minerals Division
Mining Act Reclamation Program
1220S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Cell (NEW): (505) 216-8399

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>

Sent: Friday, October 23, 2020 1:47 PM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Cc: 'David Wykoff' <DWyvkoff@barrick.com>; kgoodnight@shomaker.com; Steve Finch
<sfinch@shomaker.com>

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Hi, Carmen—

| got the public notice flyers posted today, photos with timestamps and GPS locations are attached.
The locations that | posted the flyers are: the mine entrance, at the intersection of Gold Mine Road
and NM Highway 14, the public notice board at the Cerrillos Post Office, and the public notice board
at the mailboxes in Galisteo.

The notice will run in the Santa Fe New Mexican on Monday, Oct 26, at which point we will mail out
all of the notices to the parties required by NMAC 19.10.9.903. Please let me know if there is
anything else you need.

Thanks and have a great weekend,

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeol ogist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cell: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com
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This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or personsto who it
isintended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email messagein error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email fromyou
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 9:01 AM

To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Zach,
Wonderful — thanks for keeping me informed.
Thank you,

Carmen

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 8:58 AM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

I'll check when | hang the public notice at the Post Office. We're still waiting to hear from the
newspaper as to when the public notice will run. As soon as | find out that date I'll let you know and
we will proceed with mailing out the public notices and hanging the flyers.

Thanks again,

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeol ogist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cdll: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or personsto who it
isintended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure


mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/eR3nCzpEO2Fx2LV1S4gj0e?domain=shomaker.com/

under applicable law. If you have received this email messagein error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email fromyou
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 8:57 AM

To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Zach,

Sounds good. And yes, | was thinking Cerrillos Hills State Park. Not sure if they have a bulletin board
or anything though...

Carmen

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 8:49 AM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Hi Carmen,

I’'m not sure whether or not the VFD is used for community meetings, but | will check. Is Cerrillos
Hills the State Park in which you are referring?

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeologist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cdll: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or personsto who it
isintended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email messagein error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email from you
system without copying it. Thank you.

From: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>
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Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 7:51 AM

To: zweathers@shomaker.com

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFO02RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Hi Zach,

Not a problem. Sorry | didn’t respond to this on Friday — my schedule is typically Mon-Thurs 7am-
S5pm.

Do you know if they use the fire dept building for community meetings, etc? If so, that could work. |
was thinking you could also post at the State Park or Community Church? It just needs to be
somewhere that the community is able to easily access (which, during a pandemic may be a bit
harder...).

Thank you,

Carmen

Carmen Rose

Reclamation Specialist

Mining and Minerals Division
Mining Act Reclamation Program
1220 S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Cell (NEW): (505) 216-8399

From: zweathers@shomaker.com <zweathers@shomaker.com>

Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 9:58 AM

To: Rose, Carmen, EMNRD <Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us>

Subject: [EXT] RE: Request for Permit Revision 20-1 Application Resubmission to update
Closure/Closeout Plan for Permit No. SFOO2RE, Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project

Hi, Carmen—

Thanks for taking my call earlier. | do have one more question in reference to posting the Public
Notices. There is not a post office in Madrid or Galisteo. Would the Volunteer Fire Department in
Cerrillos be alright for the forth location? We could also do the VFD in Galisteo or Madrid, as well.

Thanks!

Zach Weathers

Staff Hydrogeologist

E-mail: zweathers@shomaker.com
Cell: (432) 386 3117

Direct: (505) 318 3815


mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com
mailto:Carmen.Rose@state.nm.us
mailto:zweathers@shomaker.com

JOHN SHOMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Water-Resource and Environmental Consultants
2611 Broadbent Parkway NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-1664

Office: (505) 345-3407

Fax: (505) 345-9920

www.shomaker.com

This email message (including the contents of any attachments) is intended only for the use of the person or personsto who it
isintended to be sent, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential or otherwise exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this email messagein error, do not distribute or copy it. Please notify the sender
by reply email or by calling (505) 345-3407, so that our address record can be corrected, and then delete the email fromyou
system without copying it. Thank you.
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LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to the New Mexico Mining Act Rules, 19.10.5 and 19.10.9.903A. through H. NMAC, LAC
Minerals (USA) LLC (LAC) is applying to the State of New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division
(MMD) for a Revision to the Cunningham Hill Mine Permit SFOO2RE to update the Closure/Closeout
Plan (CCP) and financial assurance.

Location of real property affected: The Cunningham Hill Mine Reclamation Project is located
entirely on private land on the East Ortiz Mine Grant in the Ortiz Mountains, approximately 31 miles
southwest of Santa Fe and approximately 46 miles northeast of Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
permit area is located in an unsurveyed portion of Township 13 North, Range 8 East, and an
unsurveyed portion of Township 13 North, Range 7 East. The project address is 582 County Road 55,
Cerrillos, NM 87010.

Site History: Gold Fields Operating Co. Ortiz (Gold Fields) conducted mining and processing of gold
at the Cunningham Hill Mine from 1979 until 1987 and ceased operations in 1987. Between 1992
and 2020, reclamation has been completed for most of the disturbed areas created by the Gold
Field Operations. Reclamation of released areas has been accomplished in accordance with the New
Mexico Mining Act Permit SFOO2RE (issued on August 31, 1995) and the Closeout Plan "Permit
Revision 96-1 to Permit No. SFOO2RE" (Issued December 13, 2002). In a letter dated September 26,
2019 to LAC, MMD requested an update to the original CCP. This updated CCP addresses
reclamation necessitated by Gold Fields' mining and processing operations under the responsibility
of LAC.

Proposed changes to CCP: LAC is requesting an update to the CCP to reflect reclaimed disturbed
areas that have been released from financial assurance and future reclamation activities of not yet
fully reclaimed portions of the mine. These areas include the open pit, the waste rock pile, Acid
Rock Drainage (ARD) treatment facilities, and reverse-osmosis ponds. Updating the CCP will
describe new reclamation techniques for the open pit and how it will reach a self-sustaining
ecosystem in accordance with The New Mexico Mining Act 69-36-11 NMSA. The Permit Revision will
also update the financial assurance for all surface reclamation, which is jointly held by MMD for
Permit No. SFOO2RE and the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) for Discharge Permit
DP-55.

The application can be viewed or downloaded from the New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural
Resources website at:

http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/MARP/SFO02RE.html

Name and address to submit written comments, objections or requests for public hearings: Written
comments, objections or requests for a public hearing with regard to the application to update the
CCP shall be submitted to: Jerry Schoeppner, Director, Mining and Minerals Division, 1220 South St.
Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 and/or via email at EMNRD.MMD2@state.nm.us. Within
30 days of the date of this public notice, any interested person may file written objections to the
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proposed application with the Director at the above address and may request a public hearing. If a
hearing is requested in a timely manner, the Director shall set a hearing unless the request is clearly
frivolous. The Director may hold a public hearing absent any request. If a public hearing is held, it
will be advertised in accordance with 19.10.9.904 NMAC.

AVISO LEGAL

De conformidad con las Reglas de la Ley de Mineria de Nuevo México, 19.10.5 y 19.10.9.903A. a
través de H. NMAC, LAC Minerals (EE.UU.) LLC (LAC) esta solicitando a la Division de Mineria y
Minerales del Estado de Nuevo México (MMD) una revisién del permiso de minas de Cunningham
Hill SFOO2RE para actualizar el Plan de Cierre/Cierre (CCP) y la garantia financiera.

Ubicacién de la propiedad real afectada: El Proyecto de Reclamacién de Minas de Cunningham Hill
se encuentra completamente en terreno privado en la Beca de Mina East Ortiz en las Montafias
Ortiz, aproximadamente 31 millas al suroeste de Santa Fe y aproximadamente 46 millas al noreste
de Albuquerque, Nuevo México. El area de permiso se encuentra en una porcion sin agrimensura
del municipio 13 del norte, la cordillera 8 del este, y una porcidn sin agrimensura del municipio 13
del norte, la cordillera 7 del este. La direccidn del proyecto es 582 County Road 55, Cerrillos, NM
87010.

Historia del sitio: Gold Fields Operating Co. Ortiz (Gold Fields) llevd a cabo la mineria y el
procesamiento de oro en la mina Cunningham Hill desde 1979 hasta 1987 y cesd sus operaciones en
1987. Entre 1992 y 2020, se ha completado la reclamacién de la mayoria de las zonas perturbadas
creadas por las Operaciones de Gold Fields. La reclamacion de las areas liberadas se ha logrado de
acuerdo con el Permiso de la Ley de Mineria de Nuevo México SFOO2RE (emitido el 31 de agosto de
1995) y el Plan de Cierre "Permiso de Revisidn 96-1 para Permitir No. SFOO2RE" (emitido el 13 de
diciembre de 2002). En una carta de fecha 26 de septiembre de 2019 a LAC, MMD solicité una
actualizacion al PCC original. Este CCP actualizado aborda la reclamacion necesaria por las
operaciones mineras y de procesamiento de Gold Fields bajo la responsabilidad de LAC.

Cambios propuestos en el PCC: LAC estd solicitando una actualizacion al PCC para reflejar las areas
perturbadas reclamadas que han sido liberadas de las actividades de aseguramiento financiero y de
reclamacion futura de partes de la mina aun no reclamada. Estas areas incluyen el tajo abierto, la
escombrera de roca estéril, las instalaciones de tratamiento de Drenaje de Roca Acida (DRA) y los
estanques de ésmosis inversa. La actualizacidon del PCC describira nuevas técnicas de reclamacion
para el tajo abierto y cémo alcanzara un ecosistema autosostenible de acuerdo con la Ley de
Mineria de Nuevo México 69-36-11 NMSA. La revisidon del permiso también actualizara la garantia
financiera para toda la reclamacién de superficie, que estd en manos conjuntas de MMD para el
permiso No. SFOO2RE y el Departamento de Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México (NMED) para el
Permiso de Descarga DP-55.

La aplicacién se puede ver o bajar desde el sitio web de Energia, Minerales y Recursos Naturales de
Nuevo México en:



http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/MARP/SFO02RE.html

Nombre y direccidn para presentar comentarios por escrito, objeciones o solicitudes de audiencias
publicas: Comentarios escritos, objeciones o solicitudes de audiencia publica con respecto a la
solicitud de actualizacién del PCC se presentaran a: Jerry Schoeppner, Director, Division de Mineria
y Minerales, 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, Nuevo México 87505 y/o por correo electrénico
en EMNRD. MMD2@state.nm.us. Dentro de los 30 dias siguientes a la fecha de este aviso publico,
cualquier persona interesada puede presentar objeciones por escrito a la solicitud propuesta con el
Director en la direccidn anterior y puede solicitar una audiencia publica. Si se solicita una audiencia
de manera oportuna, el Director fijard una audiencia a menos que la solicitud sea claramente
frivola. El Director puede celebrar una audiencia publica sin ninguna solicitud. Si se celebra una
audiencia publica, se anunciard de acuerdo con 19.10.9.904 NMAC.
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John Shomaker & Assoc. Account Number: $22525

PO Box 276 AD Number: 3314
Santa Fe, NM 87504 (1) Time  $1,493.10
TAX: $125.98

TOTAL: $1,619.08

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTAFE

I, T. Thomas being first duly sworn declare and say that | am an Advertising
Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper
published in the English language, and having a general circulation in the
Counties of Santa Fe, Rio Arriba, and Los Alamos, in the State of New Mexico
and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish advertisements under the
provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the Order No. 3314
a copy of which is here to attached was published in said newspaper 1 day
October 26, 2020 and that the notice was published in the newspaper
proper and not in any supplement; the first date of publication being on the
26 day of October 2020 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge
of the matter and things set forth in this affidavit.

/8/

ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 26t dayM of October 2020

NotaryMLZaAé_mAﬂA )

Commission Expires: - 20 - 2027_

OFFICIAL SEAL

Anne M lcenhower

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Explres 2= Z2()=



















	2020 1006 NOTICE Cunningham Hil Rev 20-1
	2020 1023 Email Cunningham Hill Rev 20-1 Public Notice Postings
	2020 1027 Cunningham Hill Rev 20-1 Certified Mail Recepits 2020
	2020 1028 Email Cunningham Hill affidavits
	Cerrillos PO public notice board (3)
	Galisteo public notice board (3)
	Galisteo public notice board (6)
	Gold Mine Rd and NM14 mailboxes (2)
	Gold Mine Rd and NM14 mailboxes (3)
	John Shomaker & Assoc. Etear Oct. 26, 2020 English & Spanish SFNM
	mine entrance (2)
	mine entrance
	NOTICE Cunningham Hil Rev 20-1
	Notice_affidavit_display
	Notice_affidavit_legal



